part of the Document and declare that we have taken all reasonable care to ensure that the information
contained in this report is, to the best of our knowledge, in accordance with the facts and contains no
omission likely to affect its import. This declaration is included in the Document in compliance with Schedule
Two of the AIM Rules.

Yours faithfully,

Crowe Clark Whitehill LLP
Chartered Accountants

77

PART V

(B) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS OF THE GROUP

Set out below is an unaudited pro-forma statement of net assets of the Group (the “Pro Forma Financial
Information”), which has been prepared on the basis of the Company’s unaudited interim historical financial
information as at 31 December 2016, as adjusted for the receipt of the net proceeds from the Placing.

As set out in the notes below, the Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes
only and because of its nature will not represent the actual consolidated financial position of the Group as
at the date of Admission.

As at Adjustments
31 December The Unaudited

2016 Placing Pro forma
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Notes 3, 4)

$’000 $’000 $’000
Non-current assets
Plant, property and equipment 9 – 9

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

9 – 9
Current assets
Other receivables 381 – 381
Cash and cash equivalents 13 2,070 2,083

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

394 2,070 2,464
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total assets 403 2,070 2,473
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings (511) – (511)
Other payables (7) – (7)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total liabilities (518) – (518)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Net assets (115) 2,070 1,955
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

(1) The financial information has been extracted from the Company Financial Information set out in Part III
(C) “Unaudited Interim Historical Financial Information of the Company”.

(2) The adjustment reflects an estimate of the proceeds of the Placing of $2,880,000 (£2,250,000), after
deduction of estimated fees and expenses of $810,000 (£630,000), translated at £1 to $1.28.

(3) The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets does not constitute financial statements within the